right to amend this pleading to add such parties, should the facts warrant adding such parties. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

22. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332 

because the amount in controversy exceeds Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorneys’ fees, and is an action between citizens of different states.  

23. This Court has personal jurisdiction over the defendants because: (a) the corporate 

defendants are business entities operating, present, and/or doing business within this jurisdiction, (b)